
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**CASE NO. SC09-2263
FIRST DCA CASE NO. 1D08-4895
LT NO. 02-3323-CA**

**CHEMROCK CORPORATION,
Appellant,**

v.

**TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a
TECO PEOPLES GAS COMPANY
Appellee.**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PEDRO F. BAJO, JR.
Florida Bar No. 966029
ANTHONY J. CUVA
Florida Bar No.896251
BAJO CUVA, P.A.
100 North Tampa Street
Suite 1900
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: 813-443-2199
Telecopier: 813-443-2193
pedro.bajo@bajocuva.com
Attorneys for Tampa Electric Company
d/b/a TECO Peoples Gas Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT9

I. THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW REQUIRES AFFIRMANCE OF THE ORDER OF DISMISSAL9

II. CHEMROCK’S INTERPRETATION OF RULE 1.420(e) DISREGARDS THE PURPOSE OF THIS COURT’S AMENDMENT TO THE RULE AND RENDERS THE AMENDMENT MEANINGLESS 10

III. THE REQUIREMENTS OF A RULE 1.420(e) DISMISSAL12

IV. CHEMROCK ABANDONED ITS LITIGATION.....13

V. CHEMROCK CANNOT AVOID DISMISSAL BY BLAMING THE TRIAL COURT FOR NOT SETTING THE CASE FOR TRIAL16

VI. CHEMROCK’S ATTEMPTS TO DEMONSTRATE GOOD CAUSE ARE NOT RECORD ACTIVITY AS INTENDED BY THE RULE.....19

VII. EVEN IF THERE WAS RECORD ACTIVITY, THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT DISMISSAL WAS WHOLLY CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE OF THE RULE GIVEN THE ADDITIONAL 16 MONTH DELAY IN PROSECUTION.....21

VIII. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT ANY NONRECORD ACTIVITY WAS INSUFFICIENT TO DEMONSTRATE GOOD CAUSE.....26

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA CASES

Am. E. Corp. v. Henry Blanton, Inc.,
382 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)26

Appraisal Group, Inc. v. Visual Comm., Inc.,
426 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)28

Barnett Bank of East Polk County v. Fleming
508 So.2d 718 (Fla. 1987)..... 13

Barton-Malow Co. v. Gorman Co. of Ocala, Inc.,
558 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)9

Chemrock Corporation v. Tampa Electric Company, 23 So.3d 759 (Fla.
1st DCA 2009)9, 10, 11

Condo. Owners Org. Of Century Village East, Inc.,
428 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....17

Edwards v. City of St. Petersburg
961 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)17

Eisen v. Fink
511 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)28

Elegele v. Halbert
890 So.2d 1272 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005) 13

Fishe & Kleeman, Inc. v. Aquarius Condo. Ass’n, Inc.,
524 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1988)17

<i>FMC Corp. v. Chatman</i> , 368 So. 2d 1307 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979).....	26
<i>Govayra v. Straubel</i> , 466 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1985)	17
<i>Guerrero v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 994 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	24
<i>Huertas v. Palm Beach County</i> , 602 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	20, 21
<i>Laug v. Murphy</i> , 205 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968).....	29
<i>London v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> 965 So.2d 307 (Fla 3d DCA 2007)	23
<i>Lucaya Beach Hotel Corp v. MLT Mgt. Corp.</i> , 898 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	27, 28
<i>Miami-Dade County v. Walker</i> 948 So.2d 68 (Fla 3d DCA 2007)	23, 24
<i>Mickens v. Damron</i> , 1 So.2d 3d 1160 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	23
<i>Norman v. Darville</i> , 964 So.2d 864 (Fla 2d DCA 2007)	23
<i>Padron v. Alonso</i> 970 So.2d 399 (Fla 3d DCA 2007)	23
<i>Pagan v. Facilicorp, Inc.</i> , 989 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	22
<i>Smith v. Broward County</i> , 654 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	26
<i>Steisel v. Birnholz</i> , 313 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975).....	29

<i>Strader v. Morrill</i> , 360 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	21
<i>Swait v. Swait</i> , 958 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	9
<i>Thomas v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 379 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	28
<i>Weitzel v. Hargrove</i> , 543 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	26
FLORIDA RULES	
Rule 1.420(e), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure	<i>passim</i>
Rule 1.440(b), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure	18
